RESOLUTION APPROVING SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH CAMDEN COUNTY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SOLAR POWERED ELECTRONIC SPEED DISPLAY SIGNS WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN ON BROWNING RD (CR 612)

WHEREAS, Browning Road is dedicated County Route 612 within the Township of Pennsauken; and

WHEREAS, Camden County and Pennsauken Township share a common interest in facilitating the safe and responsible flow of traffic along Browning Road; and,

WHEREAS, on behalf of the residents of the Township of Pennsauken that reside on the County Route 612, the County of Camden and the Township of Pennsauken agree to work cooperatively to install two solar powered electronic speed display signs on Browning Road in an attempt to maintain safe travel speeds; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken will purchase, install, and maintain the speed display signs within the County of Camden's Browning Road (CR 612) right-of-way; and

Whereas, the Township of Pennsauken solicited three quotes for the purchase of two speed display signs and the lowest responsible quote was in the amount of \$6,950.

WHEREAS, the County of Camden agrees to reimburse the Township of Pennsauken for the purchase price for the speed display signs, at a total cost of \$6,950; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken and the County of Camden are authorized pursuant to the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et seq. to enter into a shared service agreement with any other local unit to provide or receive any service that each local unit could perform on its own.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden and State of New Jersey that the Shared Services Agreement with the County of Camden for the installation of two solar powered electronic speed display signs is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Administrator is hereby authorized to execute said Shared Services Agreement on behalf of the Township of Pennsauken.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the County of Camden for their approval and that a fully executed copy of the Shared Services Agreement be forwarded to the Pennsauken Township Clerk to be maintained on file until project closeout.

Certified as a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken on this **11**th day of April, **2022**.

PAMELA SCOTT-FORMAN, RMC, CMR TOWNSHIP CLERK

ADOPTED: